BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT REQUEST FOR AN ELECTRIC SERVICE RIGHTS EXCEPTION BETWEEN CODINGTON-CLARK ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., AND H-D ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

PETITION FOR APPROVAL

OF AGREEMENT

`.

Codington-Clark Electric Cooperative, Inc., and H-D Electric Cooperative, Inc., states to the Commission and moves the Commission as follows:

- 1. Each petitioning cooperative is an electric service provider with an assigned electric service territory in South Dakota. Marvin Czech and Maxine Czech own the Northwest Quarter of Section 3 in Township 115 North of Range 52 West of the 5th P.M., Hamlin County, South Dakota, which is within the service territory of H-D.
- 2. At the request of the land owners, Codington-Clark and H-D have entered into a Consent and Agreement for Electric Service in Assigned Service Territory of Another Electric Supplier (the "Agreement"). The Agreement is filed herewith. The Request and Consent of the land owners is included with the Agreement.
- 3. The Agreement will result in adequate service to the consumer and will promote efficient and economical use and development of the electric system of each petitioning cooperative.
 - 4. Petitioners request approval of the Agreement.

5. This matter is governed by SDCL 49-34A-55.

WHEREFORE Petitioners, Codington-Clark Electric Cooperative, Inc., and H-D Electric Cooperative, Inc., petition the Commission for its approval of the Agreement.

Dated this 100 day of March, 2018.

BURNS LAW OFFICE

605-886-5885

tomburns@iw.net

Bv.

Thomas F. Burns
Attorney for Petitioner,
Codington-Clark Electric
Inc.
Cooperative, Inc.
PO Box 903
Watertown, South Dakota 57201

GUNDERSON LAW FIRM

Craig D. Evenson

Attorney for Petitioner, H-D Electric Cooperative,

PO Box 977 Clear Lake, SD 57226 605-874-2111 shkid@itctel.com